BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON

AR 518 — Phase 111

In the Matter of a Rulemaking to REPLY COMMENTS OF
Implement SB 838 Relating to PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
Renewable Portfolio Standard COMPANY

Portland General Electric Company ("PGE") submits these reply comments
supplementing PGE's written comments submitted on May 14 and comments provided at the
hearing on May 18.

We appreciate Staff's reply comments, which help to clarify some important
issues concerning incremental cost. We would first like to dispel a few apparent
misunderstandings that our comments may have caused. We are not proposing to "exclude
incremental costs” for some renewable projects. The incremental cost of compliance should
be calculated for each renewable project and each REC issued and used to comply with the
RPS. Moreover, the notion of opportunity cost is not the issue.

Our point is more focused and concerns the flexibility the Commission has in
selecting an appropriate proxy plant to calculate the incremental cost of qualifying electricity.
In particular, the issue we addressed is what proxy plants might the Commission consider
when it appears that the cost of a gas-fired combustion combined cycle generating facility
("CCCT") is more expensive than the cost of qualifying electricity (i.e., electricity from
eligible renewable sources). In those circumstances, we believe the Commission should have
the flexibility to use proxy plants other than a CCCT or fossil fuel generating facilities. Such
alternative generating facilities reflect the resources the electric companies would have
pursued absent the renewable portfolio standard and therefore accurately measure the cost of

compliance.
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We believe this issue can be resolved as the parties implement the proposed
rules. The current proposed definition of "proxy plant” offers sufficient flexibility by
permitting the Commission to approve the use of proxy plants other than a CCCT, if
appropriate.

Staff's reply comments expressed concern about whether the statute permits
the use of a renewable resource as the proxy plant. We do not read the statute so narrowly.
The words of the statute suggest that the Legislature was interested in capturing the
incremental cost of compliance in order to protect customers in the event the cost of
compliance became too high. Nothing suggests the Legislature had any specific restrictions
in mind when calculating the cost of compliance other than the cost of qualifying electricity
compared with the cost of the resource choices the electric company would have made absent
RPS. In other words, the cost of qualifying electricity should be compared with the cost of
electricity if there were no RPS statute and therefore no such thing as "qualifying electricity"
existed." Under this construct, which is consistent with the common sense notion of
incremental cost and the language of the statute, the Commission should use as a proxy plant
the resource that best reflects least cost planning principles, whether that is another
renewable resource or a fossil fuel plant.

The suggestion that a proxy plant must be a fossil fuel plant finds little support
in the language of the statute. Staff appears to base its concern on the premise that the proxy
plants must generate "non-qualifying” electricity. As noted above, we disagree with that
premise. The Commission should consider any generating resource that offers the least cost

alternative. Only such an alternative measures the true cost of compliance.

! "The incremental cost of compliance with a renewable portfolio standard is the difference
between the levelized annual delivered cost of the qualifying electricity and the levelized
annual delivered cost of an equivalent amount of reasonably available electricity that is not
qualifying electricity." ORS 469A.100(4).
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Nevertheless, even granting this assumption, it does not follow that fossil fuel
generating plants are the only proxy plant alternatives. As an initial matter, electricity from
renewable resources is not qualifying electricity if the RECs have been sold or traded.
Second, by statute there are a number of examples of non-eligible renewable resources, such
as hydro power from BPA, hydro power from facilities that became operational before 1995,
or electricity from low-impact hydro facilities over 50 MW per year, and the power from
such resource is "non-qualifying electricity.” If as Staff contends the proxy plant must
generate "non-qualifying electricity,” then such non-eligible resources may also serve as
proxy plants.

We ask that the Commission retain the flexibility to use alternative proxy
plants which the current proposed rules afford it. There is no need to rush to a judgment at
this time. Issues concerning the appropriate selection of proxy plants should be decided as
implementation plans and compliance reports are submitted to the Commission and issues are
presented to Commission with a fully developed factual record.

PGE appreciates the opportunity to provide these reply comments.

DATED this 21st day of May, 2009.

TONKON TORP LLP PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
COMPANY

David F. White, OSB No. 01138 Douglas C. Tingey, OSB No. 044366

888 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 1600 121 SW Salmon Street, IWTC1300

Portland, OR 97204-2099 Portland, OR 97204

Direct Dial  503-802-2168 Telephone: 503-464-8926

Direct Fax ~ 503-972-3868 Fax: 503-464-2200

E-Mail david.white@tonkon.com E-Mail doug.tingey@pgn.com

Of Attorneys for Portland General Electric
Company
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this day I served the foregoing REPLY COMMENTS
OF PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY by e-mail and/or mailing a copy
thereof, to each party that has not waived paper service, in a sealed, first-class postage
prepaid envelope, addressed to each party listed below and depositing in the US mail at

Portland, Oregon.

Sarah J. Adams Lien

520 SW 6th Avenue, Suite 830
Portland, OR 97204
sarah@hoffmanangeli.com

Ken Lewis

2980 NW Monte Vista Terrace
Portland, OR 97210
k105pdx@comcast.net

Julie Brandis

Associated Oregon Industries
1149 Court Street NE

Salem, OR 97301-4030
retail energy@aoi.org

Thomas M. Grimm, Attorney
Cable Huston Benedict, Et Al
(*Waived Paper Service)

Cheryl Lee

California Puc
cnl@cpuc.ca.qgov
(*Waived Paper Service)

G. Catriona McCracken, Legal
Counsel/Staff Attorney

Citizens' Utility Board Of Oregon
610 SW Broadway, Suite 308
Portland, OR 97205
catriona@oregoncub.org

Marni Zollinger

Cob Creations, Llc
marnizollinger@cobcreations.com
(*Waived Paper Service)

Laura K. Bonnichsen

Constellation Energy Commodities Group

111 Market Place, Suite 500
Baltimore, MD 21202
laura.bonnichsen@consellation.com
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Daniel W. Meek
10949 SW 4th Avenue
Portland, OR 97219
dan@meek.net

Paul Graham, Department of Justice,
Assistant Attorney General

Regulated Utility and Business Section
1162 Court Street NE

Salem, OR 97301-4096
paul.graham@state.or.us

Jim Deason, Attorney at Law

1 SW Columbia Street, Suite 1600
Portland, OR 97258-2014
jimdeason@comcast.net

Ann L. Fisher, Attorney at Law
Af Legal And Consulting Services
PO Box 25302

Portland, OR 97298-0302
energlaw@aol.com

Noah Eckert

Bp Solar International, Inc.

1 Harbor Center, Suite 290
Suisun City, CA 94585-2427
noah.eckert@bp.com

Lindsay Kandra
Cable Huston Benedict, Et Al
(*Waived Paper Service)

Tom Barrows
Central Lincoln Pud
tharrows@aol.com

Robert Jenks

Citizens' Utility Board Of Oregon
610 SW Broadway, Suite 308
Portland, OR 97205
bob@oregoncub.org
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Sara Eddie

Conservation Services Group
1400 SW Fifth Ave., Suite 830
Portland, OR 97201

Melinda J. Davison
Davison Van cleve PC

333 SW Taylor Street, #400
Portland OR 97204
mail@dvclaw.com

Jason W. Jones, Department of Justice,
Assistant Attorney General

Regulated Utility and Business Section
1162 Court Street NE

Salem, OR 97301-4096
jason.w.jones@state.or.us

Michael T. Weirich, Department of
Justice, Assistant Attorney General
Regulated Utility and Business Section
1162 Court Street NE

Salem, OR 97301-4096
michael.weirich@doj.state.or.us

ECOS

Brader Ouderkirk

Senior Manager Climate Solutions
309 SW 6th Avenue, #1000
Portland, OR 97204
bourderkirk@ecoconsulting.com

Energy Strategies

Kelly Francone Consultant

215 South State Street, Suite 200
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
kfrancone@energystrat.com

Energy Trust of Oregon
Peter West

851 SW 6th Ave., Suite 1200
Portland, OR 97204
peter@energytrust.org

John W. Stephens

Esler Stephens and Buckley
888 SW Fifth Ave., Suite 700
Portland, OR 97204-2021
stephens@eslerstephens.com
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Idaho Public Utility Commission
LouAnn Westerfield

472 West Washington Street
Boise, ID 83720

louann.westerfield@puc.idaho.gov

Kafoury & McDougal
Linda K. Williams

10266 SW Lancaster Road
Portland, OR 97219-6305
linda@lindawilliams.net

Department of Revenue
Dennis J. Maurer
dennis.j.maurer@state.or.us

Element Markets LLC

Eric Winter, Associate
ewinter@wlementmarkets.com
(*Waived Paper Service)

Energy Trust of Oregon

John M. Volkman

General Counsel

851 SW 6th Ave., Suite 1200
Portland, OR 97204
john.volkman@energytrust.org

Environment Oregon
Jeremiah Baumann
1536 SE 11th Avenue
Portland, OR 97214

jeremiah@environmentoregon.org

Fortis Properties

Susan Richter

139 Water Street, Suite 1201
St John’s NL A1B 3T2
srichter@fortisproperties.com

Iberdrola Renewables, Inc.
Kevin Lynch

1125 NW Couch St., Suite 700
Portland, OR 97209
kevin.lynch@iberdrolausa.com
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ICNU

Michael Early, Executive Director
333 SW Taylor, Ste. 400
Portland, OR 97204
mearly@icnu.org

JD Anderson Associates
Jim Anderson

910 Sahalee CT SE

Salem, OR 97306
lobbyoregon@comcast.net

League of Oregon Cities

Andrea Fogue, Senior Staff Associate
Post Office Box 928

1201 Court Street NE, Suite 200
Salem, OR 97308
afogue@orcities.org

McDowell and Rackner
Amie Jamieson
amie@mcd-law.com

(* Waived Paper Service)

McDowell and Rackner
Lisa F. Rackner
lisa@mcd-law.com
(*Waived Paper Service)

Oregon Department of Energy
Sven Anderson/Renewable Energy
Manager
sven.anderson@state.or.us
(*Waived Paper Service)

Oregon Department of Energy
Diana Enright
diana.enright@state.or.us
(*Waived Paper Service)

Pacific Environmental Advocacy Center
Aubrey Baldwin, Staff Attorney/Clinical
Professor

abaldwin@Iclark.edu

(*Waived Paper Service)

Pacific Power and Light

Joelle Steward
joelle.steward@pacificorp.com
(*Waived Paper Service)
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Pacificorp

Scott Bolton

825 NE Multnomah
Portland, OR 97232
Scott.bolton@pacificorp.com

Pacificorp Oregon Dockets

825 NE Multnomah St., Suite 2000
Portland, OR 97232
oregondockets@pacificorp.com

Portland City of- Office of City Attorney
Benjamin Walters

1221 SW 4th Avenue, Room 430
Portland, OR 97204
bwalters@ci.portland.or.us

Powerex Corp

Brian Moghadam

666 Burrard #1440

Vancouver BC V6C2X8
brian.moghadarn@powerex.com

Judy Johnson

Public Utility Commission of Oregon
PO Box 2148

Salem, OR 97308-2148
judy.johnson@state.or.us

McDowell and Rackner
Katherine A. McDowell
katherine@mcd-law.com
(* Waived Paper Service)

Northwest Pulp and Paper Assn
Kathryn Van Natta

2191 SW Oak Crest Drive
Hillsboro, OR 97123
kathryn@nwpulpandpaper.org

Oregon Department of Energy
Bill Drumheller
bill.drumheller@state.or.us
(*Waived paper service)

Oregon Department of Energy
Kip Pheil
Kip.pheil@state.or.us
(*Waived paper service)
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Pacific Power and Light
Pacificorp Government Affairs
BJ Moghadam
bj.moghadam@pacificorp.com
(*Waived paper service)

Pacific Power and Light

Paul M. Wrigley, Manager - Regulation

paul.wrigley@pacificorp.com
(*Waived paper service)

Pacificorp

Ryan Flynn, Legal Counsel
825 NE Multnomah
Portland, OR 97232
ryan.flynn@pacificorp.com

Paine Hamblen Coffin Brooke & Miller

LLP

Ausey H. Robnett I11

PO Box E

Coeur D’Alene, ID 83816-0328
Ausey.robnett@painehamblen.com

Portland City of Energy Office
David Tooze

721 NW 9th Avenue, #350
Portland, OR 97209-3447
dtooze@ci.portland.or.us

Public Affairs Counsel
Mark Nelson

PO Box 12945

Salem, OR 97309
pacounsel@pacounsel.org

Ed Busch

Public Utility Commission of Oregon
PO Box 2148

Salem, OR 97308-2148
ed.busch@state.or.us

Katie Kalinowski

Renewable Northwest Project
917 SW Oak Street, Suite 303
Portland Oregon 97205
katie@rnp.or
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Seattle NW Securities Group
David Fife

1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4300
Seattle, WA 98101
dfife@snwsc.com

Sempra Energy
Theodore E. Roberts
troberts@sempra.com
(*Waived paper service)

Sempra Energy Solutions
Alvin Pak
apak@sempra.com
(*Waived paper service)

Senator Vicki L. Walker
900 Court Street NE S-210
Salem, OR 97301
sen.vickiwalker@state.or.us

Rick Gilliam
SUNEDISON
rgilliam@sunedison.com
(* Walived Paper Service)

Jeff Deyette

UNION OF CONCERNED SCIENTISTS
Two Brattle Square

Cambridge, MA 02238
jdeyette@ucsusa.org

John Ryan

WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY
33663 Weyerhaeuser Way South, CH
1K32

Federal Way, WA 98003
john.ryan2@weyerhaeuser,com

Suzanne Leta Liou
Renewable Northwest Project
917 SW Oak Street, Suite 303
Portland Oregon 97205
suzanne@rnp.org

Sempra Energy

Thomas Corr
tcorr@sempra.com
(*Waived paper service)
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Sempra Energy Solutions
Greg Bass
gbass@semprasolutions.com
(*Waived paper service)

Senator Rick Metsger

900 Court Street NE S-307
Salem, OR 97301
sen.rickmetsger@state.or.us

Marcus A. Wood

STOEL RIVES

900 SW 5th Ave., Ste 2600
Portland, OR 97204

Joe Henri

SUNEDISON
jhenri@sunedison.com
(* Waived Paper Service)

Alan Meyer

WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY
698 12th St., Ste 220

Salem, OR 97301-4010
alan.meyer@weyerhaeuser.com

John Ledger

Associated Oregon Industries
1149 Court Street NE

Salem, OR 97301
johnledger@aoi.org

Jesse E. Cowell

Davison Van Cleve

333 SW Taylor Street, Suite 400
Portland, OR 97204
jec@dvclaw.com

Wayne Hart

Idaho Public Utilities Commission
Post Office Box 83720

Boise, ID 83720
wayne.hart@puc.idaho.gov

Philip H. Carver

Public Utility Commission
Post Office Box 2148
Salem, OR 97301
philip.carver@state.or.us
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Melissa Farmer

Stateside Associates

2300 Clarendon Blvd., 4th Floor
Arlington, VA 22201
mpf@stateside.com

Rebecca T. Brown

Portland General Electric Company
121 SW Salmon Street 1IWTCO07
Portland, OR 97204
rebecca.brown@pgn.com

Randall Dahlgren

Rates & Regulatory Affairs
Portland General Electric Company
121 SW Salmon Street 1IWTCO0702
Portland, OR 97204
pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com

Doug Kuns

Portland General Electric Company
121 SW Salmon Street IWTC1711
Portland, OR 97204
doug.kuns@pgn.com

Pamela G. Lesh

Portland General Electric Company
121 SW Salmon Street IWTC1703
Portland, OR 97204
pamela.lesh@pgn.com

Raul Madarang

Portland General Electric Company
121 SW Salmon Street IWTC1711
Portland, OR 97204
raul.madarang@pgn.com

Brendan McCarthy

Portland General Electric Company
121 SW Salmon Street IWTC0301
Portland, OR 97204
brendan.mccarthy@pgn.com

Damon S. McCauley

Portland General Electric Company
121 SW Salmon Street

Portland, OR 97204
damon.mccauley@pgn.com
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Dave Robertson Douglas C. Tingey

Portland General Electric Company Portland General Electric Company
121 SW Salmon Street IWTC1711 121 SW Salmon Street IWTC1713
Portland, OR 97204 Portland, OR 97204
dave.robertson@pgn.com doug.tingey@pgn.com

Bob Tamlyn Jay Tinker

Portland General Electric Company Portland General Electric Company
121 SW Salmon Street IWTC1711 121 SW Salmon Street IWTC0702
Portland, OR 97204 Portland, OR 97204
bob.tamlyn@pgn.com jay.tinker@pgn.com

DATED this 21st day of May, 2009.

TONKON TORP LLP

By

DAVID F. WHITE, OSB No. 01138
Attorneys for Portland General Electric Company

001991/00294/1595948v1
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